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ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this article is to examine tise of consortia based resources in the selectettade
university libraries of the national capital regidoy research scholars and postgraduate studentghis article the
researcher find out data regarding, Purpose of gstonsortia based resources, Frequently do you faocblems while
accessing consortia base resources, If you are lenadh download the full-text article or other, thawhat you do,
Maximum coverage of consortia resources about golnject area, Satisfied with respect of subscribedisortia based

resources by your organization, opinion, Prefergggnion for consortia resources.
KEYWORDS: Consortia, E-journals, Information Technology, Laby

INTRODUCTION

The library and information Professionals are fgdine problem of satisfying the high degree of udEmands,
encompassing multidiscipline with limited financigsources to procure the multidimensional forneditthe documents.
To solve this problem more effectively, librarianave been urged to adopt the philosophies and eémlies such as
procurement of digital content. The digital worlsl ¢haracterized by access to information rathen thalding the
information. The buzzword of present-day digitalviEonment is ‘Consortium’ that is intended to shéhe resources
through collaboration within the member librari€kis facilitates the researchers to acquire infaimnaquickly at a rate at
which changes occur in the electronic environméutirnals are a vital source of information for shentific research and

development.

Libraries all over the globe are coming togethefotan of consortia and taking advantages of thébagaking
developments in information, communication and eking technologies with the objective to promadstér, better and
cost-effective means of providing access to therinhtion needed by the users. Various numbers psatia are

successfully facilitating the research communitythbon academic and R&D front.
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Following are some selected review of relatedditare of this study:

Mishra (2015), the author wants to discuss in #niicle that how the e-resources are becoming nmesfiul and

important source for libraries. Author has alsadssed about the whole subscription process amddtsss continuity that
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depends upon the licensing agreement by the sepuiséder. The main purpose of this study is toviie the information

to libraries for understanding the legal issuekcehses which are related to the subscriptionjoluenals.

Singh (2013), the author wants to explain the chmnfacets of e-resources and current practicegeslto the
acquisition, selection, mode of procurement, praomptdevelopment policy, problems and future plahdlanagement

Libraries in National Capital Region of Delhi.

Gaur and Tripathi (2012), briefly describes the amiance of library consortia and enlists main cotis®f the
country. It mainly dwells upon the various issuedated to the preservation of the digital contehtegournals.
It suggests that the various Indian library conaoairt the country should take lead and in that nacttfor preserving

e-journals for future.

Malhana and Rao (2012), in this article the autlants to discuss about the status of library cdisar India
and find the challenges of accessing to e-resoutwesigh consortia. In this paper, the author Has discussed about

how e-resources influence consortia. The authogestgd that we need to focus on effective consortidel.

Arora and Trivedi (2010), describe major functioastivities and services of the INDEST-AICTE Corigon.
It briefly touches upon resources subscribed, tesfrigenses, policies and practices for archivatkups, membership
programs including core members, AICTE-supportegtititions, and self-supported category of membprsh
The article outlines the governing structure of @@nsortium and their roles. It elaborates on agiias used for effective
implementation of Consortia amongst member ingtigt It briefly touches upon the economics of @@nsortium and

spells out its future endeavors.

Kunwar and Singh (2008), under this article, ththauwants to say that consortia are now gettingugaity in
all over the world. Traditionally, libraries werenaging their resources by interlibrary loan, but time of ICT
(Information Communication Technology) the devefmpcountries used the latest technology for proxjdiest facility to
users, as they adopted consortia based resourcesauthor has also discussed that, while the féomatf consortium,

authorities should find the existing preferences difficulties faced by users.

Kaur and Satija (2007), in this article author, atdmed about various methods of collection develeptin the
electronic or digital environment. At present, tbkanges are coming in the acquisition, storage, r@tdeval of
information due to technological changes and adgpb it in libraries. In this article, the autradso discussed limitations,
problems, restrictions that are being faced byusers in the library. Author has also discussediatte changing role of

a librarian in the modern area.

Krishnamurthy, M. (2007), in this article the autlthscussed the implementation of a consortiumheflhdian
Statistical Institute libraries. The author is athscussing about the Problems faced by the libsan operating e-journals.
Author has also discussed that the consortia bassaurces are proving great benefits for procuthig maximum

resources for member libraries in less budget.

Bhattacharya (2004), this paper focuses on howdrialthe concept of digital library coming in piiaat. For that
purpose, the government of India is taking initiasi for it, as the INDUST consortia come in knowledAuthor has also

focused on coming problems, which are facing indigi&al environment.
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OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
The main objectives of the study to find out thikofeing

» Purpose of using consortia based resources,
» How frequently do you face problems while accessiogsortia base resources,
» If you are unable to download the full-text articleother, than what you do,
» Is consortia based resources are covering the nuaxiarea of your subject,
» Satisfied with respect to subscribed consorti@thassources by your organization,
» Preferred opinion for consortia resources,
Scope

The scope of the study is a concern with the ssiecéntral university libraries, which are usingsartia, based

resources in their libraries. This study coverely srlected central university libraries of the idaal Capital Region.
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

For this study, a questionnaire was designed f(ferusers who are in Post Graduation and Researatia®dn
selected libraries of the national capital regi@md 150 such questionnaires were distributed &#adthe regular visit and
repeated requests, 100 (duly titled in a questivenavere received back. 50 from research schodend 50 from
post-graduate students, for each selected librEing. response percentage of the questionnaire B6%6.which will
represent 100% opinion of the users. The questionimcirculated between April'2017 to August’20aid the data was
analyzed on that basis. This questionnaire consittdhe questions which are related with my redeawbjectives.
The questions are covering information regardingpBse of using consortia based resources, Frdgudaning problems
while accessing consortia base resources, If yowaable to download the full-text article or othiian what you do,
Is consortia based resources are covering maxinmea @f your subject, Satisfied with respect of subgd consortia

based resources by your organization, Preferredapfor consortia resources.
Note: | have taken some abbreviations for data analykish are as follow:

RS- Research ScholaPG- Post Graduate StudenBlJ- Delhi University, JNU- Jawaharlal Nehru Universty,
JMI- Jamia Millia Islamia, SAU- South Asian University
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DATA ANALYSIS

Table 1: Purpose of Using Consortia Base Resources

| Purpose Always Most of Time Sometime Never
DU INU I SAU DU INU na SAU DU INU ML SAU

RS [ PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG RS | PG | RS [ PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG

]i‘“"mg“l’ 21 186 17 9 18 7 16 5 8 6 11 6 12 6 11 7 6 5 8 3 7 4 6 3
doe 2% | o, | % | 18% | 36% | 14% | 32% | 10% | 16% | 12% | 22% | 12% | 24% | 12% | 22% | 14% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 8% | 12% | 6%

Research 2 lsﬁ 21 9 20 10 20 6 10 7 g 6 8 5 147 4 5 6 4 3 6 2 7 2
searc! 44% | 0 | 42% | 18% | 40% | 20% | 40% | 12% | 20% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 16% | 10% ol me | 0% | 12% | 8% | 6% | 12% | 4% | 14% | 4%

%

Teachin 12 3 13 2 12 3 2 ] 10 3 10 3 B 2 B 3 7 2 g g 3 2 H 3
¢ 24% | 6% | 30% | 4% | 24% | 6% | 24% | 8% | 20% | 6% | 20% | 6% | 16% | 4% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 4% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 4% | 10% | 6%

Consultancy 10 [ B [ 9 3 g 3 9 i g z 9 q B 3 7 ] 7 3 3 3 5 ]
work 20% | 8% | 16% | 8% | 18% | 10% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 2% | 18% | 4%% | 18% | 8% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 4% | 14% | 6% | 10% | 6% | 12% | 4%

Any other

The table no. 1 shows, that what is the purposgsiofg consortia base resources, then the overilioopof the
research scholar was, 36% respondent said that ubeyconsortia base resources for keeping up te datays,
where 21% said most of time and 13.50% said foresdine time using for this purpose. Other purposgshy the
researcher, using consortia base resources faarodsedhe 41.50% of the user said that they useartia base resources
for their research always, 16.50% for most of theetand 11% for some time use this. The opinionespondent about
teaching, the 25.50 % users said that they useodimbase resources always, 18% use most oftieedind 11.50% use
consortia base resources sometimes. The other gurpdich is asked by the researcher from respondene ,
use consortia base resources for consultancy whek, the responses was, 17.50 % use this always)%7use this most

of time and 12.50 % use this some time.

It is found that the majority of the research sehdbwards, the purpose of using consortia ressunees,41.50% users

said that they use it for research purpose, whitgesecond majority of the student was, keepingougate, where 36%

users said about this.

The overall opinion of postgraduate students wganding this, 14.50% respondent said that theycossortia
base resources for keeping up to date always, WitRED% said the most of time and 7.50% said fanestime using for
this purpose. Other purposes ask by the reseana$iag consortia base resources for research, ##6e50% user said that
they use consortia base resources for their rdsednays, 11% for most of the time and 6.50% fansdime use this.
The opinion of respondent about teaching, the 6s&usaid that, they use consortia base resouwagsa 6.50% said
they use most of the time and 6.50% said that tiseyit sometime. The other purpose which is askethd researcher
from respondent was, use consortia base resouncefsultancy work, then the responses were, 1858 use this

always, 5% also use this most of time and 5 % hisefdr some time.

Here it is very clear that the majority of the gwatuate student is, 16.50% users said that theycossortia
resources for research work, the second majoritthefrespondent was, keeping up to date, 14.50%s@fs said about

this.
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Table 2: Frequently do you Face Problems While Acasing Consortia Base Resources

Difficulties Frequently Most Frequently Less Frequently Never
DU INU ML SAU DU INU ML SAU DU INU ML SAU
RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG | RS |PG | RS |[PG | RS |PG | RS PG | RS |[PG| Rs | PG | RS | PG | RS | PG

ID and 7 4 6 2 7 2 5 4 5 ol 7 4 4 3 6 3 6 2 6 1 7 2 6 2
Password 14% | 8% | 12% | 4% | 14% | 4% | 10% | 8% | 10 | o | 14% | 8 | 8% | 6 | 12% | 6 | 12% | 4% | 12% | 2% | 14% | 4% | 12% | 4%
Full text Not 12 5 13 5 13 5 14 ] 6 ] 8 3 3 3 6 | 4 7 ] 5 2o, 5 2 5
Subscribed 24% | 10% | 26% | 10% | 26% | 10% | 28% | 8% | 12 | 8% | 16% | 16 | 16% | 6 | 12% | 8 | 14% | 4% | 10% | ™ | 10% | 4% | 10% | 4%
PW;;“[ p 10 5 8 4 9 3 7 2 7 2 8 6 6 4 7 2 8 1 9 1 7 8
;SSES‘S ORIOL 1 209 | 10% | 16% | 8% | 18% | 6% | 14% | 4% | 14 | 4% | 16% | 12 | 12% | & | 14 4 | 16 % | 189 2% | 14 16
User already
login

- 12 6 10 B 11 E 12 3 6 ) E] 8 B 2 7 3 7 2 3 1 E 2 6 1
Broken link 1 10% | 22% | 10% | 24 8 1 8% | 18% | 16 | 16 4 |14 6 | 14% | 4 1 10 4 12/
Navigation
problem
Slow 8 5 7 3 5 ) 8 3 6 3 7 6 6 2 3 1 7 1 5 3 5 2 6 2
downloading | 16% | 10% | 14% | 8% | 10% | 8% | 16% | 6% | 12 | 6% | 14% | 12 | 12% | 4 | 16% | 2 | 14% | 2% | 10% | 6% | 10% | 4% | 12% | 4%
Poor print
format
D::;‘[’;muf 4 3 4 2 5 2 4 2 3 1 4 3 3 2 2 2 5 1 2 2 2 1 4 1
posting 5% | 6% | 8% | 4% | 10% | 4% | so6 | 4% 5 o | 8% | 6 | s% | 4 | 4 3 | 10 4 4 4 5 3
current 1ssue
Restriction
imposed by
publisher
Any other

Researcher ask the question to postgraduate staahehtresearch scholar, that how frequently do yame f
problems while accessing consortia base resouttesyverall percentage was, 12.50 % of Researcbl&cface Problem
frequently of ID Password, while 11% most frequegmthd 12.50% of research scholar face the probéms frequently,
26% of research scholar said that, they face tbblems frequently regarding, full text not subsedtby organization,
while 14% of Most frequently and 11% of less freoflyeface the problem regarding this. Whereas 17%ser face the
problem frequently for payment condition for accesshe document, 14% most frequently and 16% séaech scholar
less frequently face this problem. The other pnoblehich is asked by a researcher from respondesit iegarding broken
link on time of using or downloading to documer®,50 % research scholar said that they face tliblem frequently,
15% said that they face most frequently and 12%ameh scholar said that they face this problem fesguently.
Respondent said that they face the problem regardiow downloading as 14% were frequently, 13.50P4amost
frequently and 11.50% of less frequently faces pinablem. Another problem which was faced by tteeagch scholar is,
delay in the posting of a current issue, and 8.5if%esearch scholar said that they face this pmbleequently,

6% of most frequently and 6.50% of less frequefatte this problem.

From the analysis it is observed that the majarftyhe student who were facing maximum problem26% of
research scholars said that they face the probdgarding full text not subscribe by the organizatiwhile second major
problem was, broken link, where 22.50 % of reseaaivlar said they face the problem regarding this,third major

problem was payment condition for access, 17% sdarcher said that they face this type problem.

The opinion of postgraduate students was, 6 % sfgpaduate students face Problem frequently ofdBsRord,
while 7.50% most frequently and 3.50% of postgréelsaudents face the problem less frequently, 9.60%0stgraduate
students said that, they face the problems frequesgarding, full text not subscribed by organiaat while 9.50% of
Most frequently and 3.50% of less frequently faélce problem regarding this. Whereas 7% of user theeproblem
frequently for payment condition for access to tlmeument, 7% most frequently and 1% of postgradshitdents less
frequently face this problem. The other problemahihis asked by a researcher from respondent wgardieag broken
link on the time of using or downloading to documetD % postgraduate students said that they faiseprroblem
frequently, 8.50% said that they face most fredyesmid 3% postgraduate students said that theytfaseproblem less

frequently. Some other problem asked by the rebearahich was, slow downloading, where 8 % of tlseruwere
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frequently faced this problem, 6 % most frequerdiyd 4% of post graduate student face this lessudmty.
Another problem which was faced by the postgradsaitdents is, delay in the posting of a curreniesand 4.50% of
post graduate students said that they face thidgmmofrequently, 4% of most frequently and 2.50%est frequently face

this problem.

From the analysis, it is observed that the majasitthe student who was facing maximum problems lraken
link where 10 % of postgraduate students saidttiet face the problem regarding this, while secawagor problem was,
full text not subscribed, where 9.50 % of postgeddustudents said they, they face the problem dewathis, the third

major problem was slow downloading, 8% of postgeddstudents said about this problems.

Table 3: If you are Unable to Download the Full-TekArticle or Other, than

Approaches Always Most of time Sometime Never
DU JNU JMT SAU DU JNU putig SAU DU JNU JMT SAU
RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG| RS |PG| RS | PG
Visit library to 17 10 15 6 19 10 15 8 7 6 10 7 9 4 10 4 8 4 10 I)G 5 2 8 3
o

find hard copy 34% | 20% 30% 12% | 38% 20% 30% 16% 14% 12% 20% 14% 18% 8% 20% 8% 16% | 8% | 20% % 10% | 4% | 16% | 6%

Ask “bfi‘,‘;—rf“_ 10 5 9 4 10 7 9 9 10 4 8 3 7 2 6 5 5 7 3
ffaf““ 1 20% | 10% | 18% | 8% | 20% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 8% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 4% | 12% | 10% | 10% 14% | 6
Askauthorfora | 3 3 ) 7 3 3 7 3 3 3 7 3 7 7 7 3 3 3 1
copy 6% | 8% | 4% | 8% | 6% | 10% | 8% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 6% 6% | 2%
Explore the 10 7 7 5 10 6 3 5 3 4 4 2 8 5 i 4 2 6 | 4
articleonweh | 20% | 14% | 14% | 10% | 20% | 12% | 16% | 10% | 16% | % | 8% | 4% | 16% | 10% | 8% | 8% | 4% 12% | 8%
Took for ofher 1 [ 3 6 15 7 1 H 10 H B 3 H 3 10 3 7 5 | 2
16% | 4

similar article 28% 8% 26% 12% 30% 14% 28% 10% 20% 10% 16% 6% 10% 6% 20% 6% 14%
Any other

Researcher ask the question to postgraduate stadémesearch scholar, that what you do when ypwiaable to
download the full text article or other than, tlsearch scholar give their opinion about visitdilgrand find hard copy,
the overall percentage of research scholar regaitiis was, 33% said that they do always, wheré&p B8 the most of
time and 15.30% users do it sometime. About thelibskrian, the opinion of the respondent was, 184 that they do
this always, 15.50% said that they use this mbshetime and 11.50% use it sometime. The othestion was, ask to
the author, there 6 % of Research Scholar do thiayas, 4.50% most of the time and 5.50% of reseactivlar said that
they do this sometime. Whereas 17.50% of the wsdrthat, they explore the article on the web abyayhile 12% said
that they use this most of time and 9.50 % of ne$eacholar said that they use it some time. Theraapproaches which
are asked by a researcher from respondent werk fto other similar articles, there 28% said ttiay use it always,

16.50% said most of the time and 12.50% of usedsthat they use it sometime.

It is very clear that the majority of the reseascholar is towards visit library and finds the haopy, here 33%
responded about this, the second majority of thdestt was, look for other similar articles, 28% edearch scholar give

own opinion about this.

With regard to postgraduate students, 17% saidthiegt do visit the library and find hard copy alwayhere,
10.50% of most of time and 7% of sometimes do #imut the ask librarian, the opinion of the resgem was, 12.50%
said that they do this always, 7% said that thesy this most of the time and 5.50% use sometimeleVekk the author,
8.50 % of postgraduate student do this always,%.5@bst of time and 3.50% of research scholar dwtlthey do this
sometime. Whereas 11.50% of the user said that,ekglore the article on the web always, while #&5€aid that they use
this most of time and 6.50 % of postgraduate stisdeaid that they use it some time. The other ambres which are
asked by the researcher from respondent were, flwosther similar articles, there 11% said thatythise it always, 7%

said most of the time and 6% of users said that tise it sometime.
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Here, it is cleared that the majority of the poatlyrate student is, 17% said that they visit theufipand find hard

copy, while 12.50% of the user said that they &sKibrary for an interlibrary loan for it.

Table 4: Maximum Coverage of Consortia Resources alit your Subject Area

DU JNU JMI SAU

RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG
Yes 28 19 23 16 25 14 21 13

56% 38% 46% 32% 50% 28% 42% 26%
No 10 8 10 11 e 12 10 14

20% 16% 20% 22% 18% 24% 20% 28%
Not 12 23 17 23 16 24 19 23
answered 24% 46% 34% 46% 32% 48% 38% 46%

The investigator asked the question from users tlathey thing that consortia are covering maxmarea of
their subject, the responses of research scholar B&% of DU 46% of JNU 50% of JMI and 42% of SAludents said
that, yes consortia based resources are coveringmm subject area according to their need. Whilgéef DU 20% of
JNU 18% of JMI and 20% of SAU students said thatytdon't think that consortia based resources covaximum
subject area according to their need. Whereas Z34% of JNU, 32% of JMI and 38% of SAU reseascholars did

not give any answer.

However, the postgraduate students opinion was, @8P&J 32% of JINU 28% of JMI and 26% of SAU student
said that, yes consortia based resources coversnmaxsubject area according to their need. Whilg 18 DU 22% of
JNU 24% of JMI and 28% of SAU students said thaytklon’t think about that consortia based resourmeers
maximum subject area according to their need. Wased6% of DU 46% of JNU, 48% of JMI and 46% of SAddearch

scholars did not give any answer.

It is found that the majority of the student ofe@asch scholar opined yes, the overall percentage 4&50%,
while the postgraduate students opined to no answéris regard, the overall percentage was 46.388fte it is noticeable
that the majority of the postgraduate student whe rsot taking the interest about it. We should dmething for

motivating towards using consortia based resourcesstgraduate students.

Table 5: Satisfied with Respect of Using to Subsdréd Consortia Based Resources by your Organization

Features Very good Cood Average Bad
DU JNU JMI SAU DU JINU IMI SAU DU INU JMI SAU
RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG
10 6 g 8 10 6 8 ] 7 3 6 7 9 3 6 3 3 8 3 6 4
Frequency
0 L 18 16 0 L 16 10 14% 6% 1 14 18% 10 14 & L 10 14 10 16 6 L g
14 9 4 10 13 9 10 3 H L 9 12 3 9 6 [ 9 3 [ 4
Coverage
) 18 8 0 6 18 0 14 16% 16 4 18 24% ) 18 L 14 I 18 14 14 6 L g
Format,
I 6 L 6 10 8 9 3 10 6 9 4 3 6 8 3 6 )
PDF,
4 L 4 ) 0f 14 16 14 18 10 20% L 18% g 14 10 L 4 16° 6 L & 14 10
Text , ete
Printing g 6 g 6 9 El g 3 7 E] 7 6 8 3 3 6 3 E] E] 3 6 4 3
layout 18% 12% 16% 12% 18% 8% 16% 6% 14% % 14% 12% 16% 10% 10% 12% 6% % % 6% 12% 2% 10% 2%
Speed of
1 13 g 13 9 13 ) 10 6 L 12 6 L 3 9 3 10 4 8 3 3 4
bandwidth for
34 14 301 16 30 18% 6 10 0 1 4 14 24% 1 4 6 18 10 0 8% 16 6 16 g
20Cessmg
Full text 7 4 6 3 3 7 3 7 4 3 3 6 6 4 3 4 6 3 3 6 7 3 6
Downleadng 14% 8% 12% 10% 10% 14% 10% 14% 8% 10% 10% 12% 12% % 10% 8% 12% 10% 10% 12% 14% 6% 12% 4%
Ay other
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The table no. 5 shows the users response of sdiisfaabout subscribed consortia resources by t@nization,
the overall respondent gave their opinion aboutfdeures of consortia as: frequency, there 18.52% very good,
14.50% said good and 13.50% said that, they areagely satisfied with this feature. The opinion abooverage of
consortia base resources, 25.50% said very goa8p20said good and 14.50% said they are averageisfied with
coverage of consortia base resources. About forRiaf, Text, etc. the opinion of the respondent \#48p said it is very
good, 17.50% said this it is good and 13.50% daéd this is average. About printing layout the mses of research
scholar were, 17% said very good, 13.50% said god9% said the printing layout is average. Themfbature was, the
speed of bandwidth for accessing, the opinion séaech scholar was, 30% said very good, 23% sad,gnd 17.50%
said average. About the downloading full text-detithe opinion of the research scholar was, 11.58kb very good, 10%

said good and 12% said average.

It is very clear that the maximum research schodaes satisfied with the speed of bandwidth for asitey to
documents through consortia there 30% respondedataiut it. The second thing was coverage of coiaspgsources,

there 25.50% users were satisfied with this feature

Whereas the opinion of the postgraduate studermtstaatisfaction with the subscribed consortia lraseurces
by the organization, the overall respondent gaed thpinion about the features of consortia agydescy, there 12.50%
said very good, 8.50% said good and 8.50% saiddhewaveragely satisfied with this feature. Thenigm about coverage
of consortia base resources the opinion was, 17.58i#b very good, 14% said good and 10% said theyaaerage
satisfied with coverage of consortia base resoursksut the format, PDF, Text, etc. the opiniontlod respondent was,
13% said this is very good, 10% said this is good &% said that this is average. About printinglatythe responses of
postgraduate students was, 9.50% said very gdb80% said good and 6.50% said the printing lay®atverage. The
other feature was, the speed of bandwidth for attgsthe opinion of post graduate students wa$024 said very good,
11% said good, and 8% said average. About the dmaimg full-text article, the opinion of the posaduate student was,
11.50% said very good, 9.50% said good and 8%asaichge.

There clearly reflect that the majority of the gwatuate student about satisfaction toward comsoetources is,
17.50% users said that they satisfied with the @me of the subject, while the second majority fef student was,
14.50% said that they are satisfied with the spdede internet or bandwidth for accessing.

Table 6: Preferred Opinion for Consortia Resources

Statement DU JNU JMI SAU
RS PG RS PG RS PG RS PG

Provide access to maximum number of 8 4 4 3 2 5 3 4
journal at less cost 16% 8% 8% 6% 4% 10% 6% 8%
Each consortia member has to maintain
backup of all journals which are accessed 12 6 1 7 13 7 12 N

. 24% 12% 22% 14% 26% 14% 24% 10%
by organization
Maintained up to date with technology on 7 4 3 6 6 7 5 4
time to titne 14% 8% 10% 12% 12% 14% 10% 8%
Need a single gateway for providing full 14 8 17 11 18 10 17 8
textjournal on particular subjects 28% 16% | 34% | 22% | 36% | 20% | 34% 16%

Anvy other
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The investigator asked to the respondents that ishaiur preferred opinion about the consortia assource.
The overall percentage of research scholars cfeddicted libraries are, 8.50% of users said thet think that consortia
based resources should provide maximum numbeofjds at least cost, 24% of research scholartkatdeach consortia
member should have to maintain a backup of alljalsrwhich are accessed by the organization. 11 &félthat they are
maintained up to date with technology on time toeti and 33% of research scholars said that they aesingle gateway

for providing full-text journal on the particulaulgject.

While the overall percentage of postgraduate stisdeinall selected libraries are: 8 % of users #aéd they think
that consortia based resources should provide mamimumber of journals at least cost, 12.50% ofgrastuate students
said that each consortia member should maintaikupaof all journals which are accessed by orgaitinatl0.50 % were
said that they must be maintained up to date withrology on time to time, and 18.50% postgradsatdents said that

there is need of a single gateway for providindytiest journal on the particular subject.

The majority of the students of both research suischnd post-graduate students found the prefepgion on
given statement was, 33% of Research Scholars&s@ % of postgraduate students said that they thiiout the need of
a single gateway for providing full-text journal @nparticular subject, and the second majority taflent was, each
consortia member has to maintain backup of allfjals which is accessed by organization, the pesgentvas, 24% of

research scholar and 12.50% of postgraduate studaiut about this. °
FINDINGS

e Itis found that the majority of the research sehdbwards, the purpose of using consortia ressunaes, 42%
users said that they use it for research purpobie the second majority of the student was, kegpip to date,
where 36% users said about this. Here it is vesarcthat the majority of the postgraduate studeni6.50%
users said that they use consortia resources $eareh work, the second majority of the respondest keeping

up to date, 14.50% of users said about this.

* From the analysis it is observed that the majaftyhe student who were facing maximum problem26% of
research scholars said that they face the probégarding full text not subscribe by the organizatiovhile
second major problem was, broken link, where 224b0f research scholar said they face the problearding
this, the third major problem was payment conditionaccess, 34% of researcher said that they tfasetype
problem. From the analysis it is found that thearigj of the student who were facing maximum protdewas
broken link where 10 % of postgraduate studentd 8wt they face the problem regarding this, wkieond
major problem was, full text not subscribed, wherg0 % of post graduate students said they, theg the
problem regarding this, the third major problem gbmv downloading, 8% of postgraduate students ahalit
this problems.

e Itis very clear that the majority of the reseascholar is towards visit library and finds the haapy, here 33%
responded about this, the second majority of thdestt was, look for other similar articles, 28%re$earch
scholar give own opinion about this. Here it isackl that the majority of the postgraduate studerit7% said
that they visit the library and find hard copy, lehl2.50% of user said that they ask the libranafointerlibrary

loan for it.
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It is found that the majority of the student ofeasch scholar opined yes about the coverage oftated subject
area by consortia based resources, the overakpge was, 48.50%, while the postgraduate stud@nted to
no answer in this regard, the overall percentage 4650%. Here it is noticeable that the majorityhe post
graduate student who are not taking the interestitaib. We should do something for motivating todsusing

consortia based resources to postgraduate students.

It is very clear about the satisfaction with redpet using to subscribed consortia based resoutbas,the
maximum research scholars are satisfied with th@eed of bandwidth for accessing to documents throug
consortia there 30% responded said about it. Tbenskething was coverage of consortia resourcese #2&.50%
users were satisfied with this feature. There blemflect that the majority of the post graduatedent about
satisfaction toward consortia resources is, 17.58&ss said that they satisfied with the coveragi@fsubject,
while the second majority of the student was, 1%86d shat they are satisfied with the speed of thiernet or

bandwidth for accessing.

The majority of the students of both research sulsohnd post graduate students found the prefepimion on
consortia based resources was, 33% of ResearchHaBclamd 18.50 % of post graduate students satcthibg
thing about the need of a single gateway for pragidull text journal on particular subject,and teecond
majority of student was, each consortia memberthamaintain backup of all journals which is accesby

organization, the percentage was, 24% of reseatablar and 12.50% of post graduate students saidtdbis.

SUGGESTIONS

All the member library of consortia should fix adget for purchasing the equipments for accessimgartia

based resources.

The member library should secure the internet cciivigy or internet speed. This is very importaot &ccessing

to consortia based resources.

As per UGC rule, only universities who are undegb)}2and 12(f), can be find the E- shoudhsindhu.r&tshould
be some leniency for the private university foressing to E- Shoudhsindhu consortium, for this UG&ah

charge a minimum amount from them.

Study is suggesting that we should develop a nalti@vel subject based consortium for all librari€eat means
if any institute has a subject area, then therailshbe availability for one consortium which proeglall e-
journals in single consortia which is required bg particular library. Such as, the consortium sthbe based on
this broad subject area as, medical science, eaggeand technology, humanity and social sciefbat's why

we can find a single gateway for accessing corsbeased resources for all libraries.

The consortia based resources should be economitatl. means the consortia should be easy to pwdbasny

type of library either economically strong or ecomcally week.
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CONCLUSIONS

The need of the study is to find out that, howlthearies are getting benefit by using consortiadshresources.

At present, access to resources is considered mmogbrtant than collection building, since accessisever-ending

process in nature. Today we are facing problemsatasing the cost of journals and decreasindilthery budget for

subscriptions of journals. This is why we need stotia-based resources for the library. Consortguips the libraries to

acquire broad area access to electronic resout@seasonable cost for the best term of licen&ensortium, with the

collective strength of resources of various in§titus, is in a better position to address and westhe problems of

managing, organizing and archiving the electroe®ources. Moreover, the technology has changedxpectations of

researchers, their patience and their willingnessctept services that are available on demand.
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